GRANT F. LANGLEY City Attorney

RUDOLPH M. KONRAD LINDA ULISS BURKE VINCENT D. MOSCHELLA Deputy City Attorneys



March 16, 2007

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Milwaukee Room 205 – City Hall

Re: AT&T Wisconsin Interim Operating Agreement

Dear Council Members:

Enclosed is a proposed interim operating agreement between the City and AT&T that I recommend the Common Council approve.

I believe this agreement will allow AT&T to sell U-Verse television services within the City over AT&T's broadband network to the home while preserving the City's rights and responsibilities over the public rights-of-way, and the City's contractual obligations to Time-Warner.

As you know, the City is currently engaged in litigation with AT&T over whether it is required to obtain a cable franchise from the City before rolling out this proposed video service in the City. In my opinion, this three year interim operating agreement protects the City's interests during the pendency of the litigation while fostering competition in cable services.

Before setting out the major terms of the agreement, a brief background of the dispute which prompted the negotiations and resulting agreement may be helpful.

As early as September of 2005 AT&T filed with the City requests to place advanced communications equipment in the City's rights-of-way. The City has granted these requests subject to the condition that AT&T obtain "all permits, licenses, franchises and permissions required under federal, state or local law prior" to using the equipment to provide any video programming services. AT&T also agreed to provide the City Clerk 30 days' prior written notice before using the facilities to provide video programming. AT&T itself confirmed in November of

THOMAS O. GARTNER **BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF ROXANE L. CRAWFORD** SUSAN D. BICKERT STUART S. MUKAMAL THOMAS J. BEAMISH MAURITA F. HOUREN JOHN J. HEINEN MICHAEL G. TOBIN **DAVID J. STANOSZ** SUSAN E. LAPPEN IAN A. SMOKOWICZ PATRICIA A. FRICKER HEID! WICK SPOER! **KURT A. BEHLING GREGG C. HAGOPIAN ELLEN H. TANGEN MELANIE R. SWANK** JAY A. UNORA **DONALD L. SCHRIEFER EDWARD M. EHRLICH LEONARD A. TOKUS** VINCENT J. BOBOT MIRIAM R. HORWITZ MARYNELL REGAN G. O'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY KATHRYN M. ZALEWSKI **MEGAN T. CRUMP ELOISA DE LEÓN** ADAM B. STEPHENS **KEVIN P. SULLIVAN BETH CONRADSON CLEARY** THOMAS D. MILLER Assistant City Attorneys

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Milwaukee March 16, 2007 Page 2

2006, that it planned to initiate U-Verse television services over the facilities on or after December 16, 2006.

In the same letter AT&T stated that AT&T is not a cable operator, would not be operating a cable system nor would it be offering cable service and hence, according to AT&T, the company was not subject to Milwaukee's cable franchising requirements. The City Clerk responded that AT&T must comply with the City's Cable Ordinance and first obtain a franchise before offering video services in the City. In response to the City Clerk's letter AT&T reiterated its position that its U-verse TV service is not a cable service and that the company is not subject to the City's cable franchising requirements.

In early December I informed AT&T that it must comply with the City's franchising requirements and obtain a cable franchise prior to offering cable service in the City. In that same letter I also offered to negotiate the terms of a temporary authorization for AT&T during the pendency of the anticipated legal suit over the authority of the City. The results of those negotiations resulted in the attached interim agreement.

The interim operating agreement provides the City several significant benefits. The agreement also represents new commitments by AT&T which, to the best of my knowledge, are not found in any other AT&T video service agreements around the nation. Finally, the agreement closely tracks the existing Time Warner agreement to assure that both companies will be similarly treated.

- The term of the agreement is three years.
- > The City receives a 5% "license fee" of Gross Revenues related to Uverse TV services.
- ➤ The City receives an *additional* PEG Grant of 2% of Gross Revenues related to U-verse TV services.
- ➤ Gross Revenues are fairly allocated between telephone, internet and video services to determine these fees.

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Milwaukee March 16, 2007 Page 3

- ➤ The company will build-out at least 25% of the households within the Metropolitan area within 3 years. At least 25% of those households are expected to be low income households.
- > The agreement sets reasonable consumer protection requirements.
- The company agrees to not discriminate, to not require exclusive contracts, nor to unlawfully impede competition.
- The agreement cannot be transferred without the City's consent.
- ➤ The company acknowledges and will comply with the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances controlling right-of-way occupancy.
- ➤ The company will provide free U-Verse service to schools and other public buildings.
- ➤ The company will provide the City a performance bond, security fund, indemnification, and insurance coverage comparable to Time Warner.
- ➤ The company agrees to a schedule of liquidated damages for violations of the agreement.
- > The parties agree to an expedited dispute resolution procedure.

I believe this agreement will sufficiently protect the City's interests during the pendency of any litigation and still permit the company to roll out its service to customers in the City without delay. Therefore I recommend that the Council adopt the interim agreement.

Very truly yours,

GRANT F. LANGLEY

City Attorney

GFL:lmb

c: Mayor Tom Barrett

City Clerk Ron Leonhardt

AGREEMENT BETWEEN WISCONSIN BELL AND THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Bell, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation doing business as AT&T Wisconsin ("AT&T Wisconsin") is in the process of upgrading its existing telecommunications network to provide a broadband platform of voice, data and video services ("network upgrade"), the video component of which is a switched, two-way, point-to-point and interactive service ("U-verse TV"); and

WHEREAS, the network upgrade and the ongoing maintenance and operation of the network will involve the occupation of and the placement of private commercial facilities in the public rights-of-way ("ROW") within the City of Milwaukee ("City"); and

WHEREAS, AT&T Wisconsin recognizes the right of the City to impose reasonable conditions on the use of the ROW related to the construction, operation and maintenance of private commercial facilities in the ROW within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and AT&T Wisconsin disagree on whether AT&T Wisconsin is required under federal, state and local law to obtain a cable television franchise to provide U-verse TV services, and the parties agree that there is a real and significant dispute between them as to whether U-verse TV service is a cable service and whether the network is a cable television system under state, federal and local law; and

WHEREAS, nothing in this agreement is intended to prevent either party from seeking appropriate legal remedies to have the issue determined whether AT&T Wisconsin is required to acquire and hold a valid cable television franchise, nor to prevent each party from reserving any rights such party may have; and

WHEREAS, both parties agree that the provision of U-verse TV service should not be delayed during the course of establishing the applicability of federal, state, and local law to AT&T's Wisconsin's U-verse TV service, whether by litigation or otherwise and that each party voluntarily enters into this Agreement to avoid such delay; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into an agreement that would provide interim authorization to AT&T Wisconsin to use and occupy the City's rights-of-way to provide U-verse TV services, and wish such agreement to define the terms and conditions which apply during the term of the agreement (the "Agreement").

Now Therefore, in consideration of the City's grant of authority to AT&T Wisconsin and execution of the Agreement; AT&T Wisconsin's promise to provide Uverse TV services to residents of the City pursuant to and consistent with this Agreement and the terms and conditions set forth herein, the promises and undertakings herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged;

THE SIGNATORIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS.

Words not defined shall be given their normal and customary meaning. Words otherwise defined by applicable state or federal law shall be defined in accordance with such law. In addition, the following definitions shall apply:

- 1.1 Agreement: This contract and any amendments, exhibits or appendices hereto.
- 1.2 AT&T Wisconsin: Wisconsin Bell, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation doing business as AT&T Wisconsin, and its lawful and permitted successors, assigns, and transferees, however designated.
- Gross Revenue: means all revenue derived by AT&T Wisconsin from the 1.3 operation of its System specifically to provide U-verse TV services, whether such revenue is received by AT&T Wisconsin, its affiliates, or by any other entity that is an operator of the network or services directly or indirectly. Gross revenue includes, by way of illustration and not limitation, amounts charged for basic service, optional premium, per-channel, per-program services, and, to the extent applicable, televisionlike programming services, audio services, channel guide subscriptions, installation, disconnection, re-connection and changes-in-service; equipment rentals, leased channel fees; late fees and administrative charges of any type; and consideration received from programmers. Gross revenue also includes a pro rata portion of all revenue generated by AT&T Wisconsin's network pursuant to compensation arrangements for advertising derived from the operation of AT&T Wisconsin's network to provide U-verse TV services within the City. The allocation shall be based on the number of subscribers in the City divided by the total number of subscribers in relation to the relevant regional or national compensation arrangement. The provision of Uverse TV services to customers at no charge, however, including the provision of Uverse TV services to public institutions without charge, is not derived revenue unless bundled with other services for which a charge is collected in accordance with 6.2. For purposes of this Agreement, Gross revenue shall not include:
 - 1.3.1 Bad debt except to the extent that bad debts are recovered.
- 1.3.2 The revenue of any person including, without limitation, a supplier of programming to AT&T Wisconsin to the extent that said revenue is also included in gross revenue of AT&T Wisconsin.
- 1.3.3 Pass-through payments received by AT&T Wisconsin from third-party programmers to purchase services from entities other than AT&T Wisconsin, which services benefit only the third party programmers and for which AT&T Wisconsin neither received nor provides any consideration.

- 1.3.4 Any taxes on services furnished by AT&T Wisconsin which are imposed directly on any subscriber or user by the state, the city or other governmental unit and which are collected by AT&T Wisconsin on behalf of said government unit. The License Fee in Section 6 is not such a tax.
- 1.3.5 Refunds, rebates, credits or discounts to subscribers or City to the extent not already offset and to the extent such refund, rebate, credit, or discount is attributable to U-verse TV services;
- 1.3.6 Any revenues received by AT&T Wisconsin or its affiliates from the provision of services or capabilities other than U-verse TV services, including telecommunications services, information services, and services, capabilities, and applications that may be sold as part of a package or bundle, or functionally integrated, with U-verse TV services:
- 1.3.7 Any revenues received by AT&T Wisconsin or its affiliates for the provision of directory or Internet advertising, including yellow pages, white pages, banner advertisement, including advertising on the U-verse TV program guide, and electronic publishing;
- 1.3.8 Reimbursement by programmers of marketing costs actually incurred by AT&T Wisconsin for the marketing of programming; and
- 1.3.9 Any revenues received by AT&T Wisconsin for maintenance charges or sales of capital assets or equipment.
- 1.4 Service Area: The telecommunications footprint of AT&T Wisconsin within the combined areas covered by the Milwaukee and Racine Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs)
- 1.5 Related Programming Service: For purposes of this Agreement shall mean U-verse TV service related information AT&T Wisconsin makes available to all U-verse TV service subscribers generally.
- 1.6 System: For purposes of this Agreement shall mean all physical facilities used by AT&T Wisconsin for the delivery of U-verse TV services within the corporate limits of the City, provided some portion of the facilities are located in the public rights-of-way within the City.
- 1.7 U-verse TV service: For purposes of this Agreement shall mean video programming delivered over AT&T Wisconsin's System. U-verse TV Service does not include the following:
 - Video programming delivered by a commercial mobile service provider defined in 47 USC § 332(d), so long as the obligations under this Agreement are not transferred to a mobile service affiliate of AT&T

Wisconsin.

- 2. Video programming provided as part of and via an Internet access service that enables users to access content, information, electronic mail, or any other service offered over the public Internet.
- 1.8 Video programming: For purposes of this Agreement shall mean programming provided by, or generally considered comparable to programming provided by, a television broadcast station.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF AUTHORITY.

- 2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City hereby grants to AT&T Wisconsin the right to own, construct, operate and maintain the System along the Public Rights-of-Way within the Service Area, for the sole purpose of providing the U-verse TV service. This Agreement shall grant no authority for AT&T Wisconsin to use the City's Public Rights-of-Way for any purposes other than provision of U-verse TV service, except to the extent other services may be provided pursuant to section 5 herein. No privilege or power of eminent domain is bestowed by this grant. This Agreement does not confer any rights to either the City or AT&T Wisconsin other than as expressly provided herein or as mandated by federal, state or local law.
- 2.2 Agreement Subject to Other Laws. This Agreement is subject to and shall be governed by all applicable provisions of the federal, state, and local law.
- 2.3 Agreement Subject to Exercise of Police Powers. All rights and privileges granted herein are subject to the police powers of the City and its rights under applicable laws and regulations to exercise its governmental powers to their full extent.

2.4	Approval and Effective Date.	This Agreement shall become effective on
and after	, 2007.	

- 2.5 Term. The term of this Agreement shall be three (3) years from the Effective Date of this Agreement; thus, the agreement will expire on _____, 2010. The term may be extended upon mutual agreement of the parties.
- 2.6 Effect of Acceptance. By accepting and executing this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin:
 - 2.6.1 Accepts and agrees to comply with each provision of this Agreement; and
 - 2.6.2 Acknowledges and accepts the City's legal right to enter into this Agreement.

- 2.7 This Agreement, and the rights granted hereunder, may not be transferred to a non-affiliate of AT&T Wisconsin. AT&T Wisconsin may assign or transfer this Agreement or any interest therein to an affiliated parent or subsidiary entity of AT&T Wisconsin or other direct or indirect majority owned subsidiary of AT&T Inc. upon written notice and consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any transfer of interest may only occur to an entity that demonstrates adequate financial capability to perform on this Agreement.
- 2.8 AT&T Wisconsin Not To Interfere With City Performance of Public Works: Nothing in this Agreement shall be in preference or hindrance to the right of the City to perform or carry on any public works or public improvements of any kind. AT&T Wisconsin expressly agrees that it shall, at its own expense, protect, support, temporarily disconnect, relocate in the same street or other public place, or remove from such street or other public place, any of the network when required to do so by the City because of necessary public health, safety and welfare improvements. AT&T Wisconsin, by performing any work at its own expense, does not waive and specifically reserves all rights under state and federal law. In the event AT&T Wisconsin and other users, including utilities, of a public right-of-way are required to relocate and compensation is paid to the users of such public right-of-way, such parties shall be treated equally with respect to such compensation.

SECTION 3. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS AND CHANGE OF LAW.

3.1 The parties agree that there is a real and significant dispute as to whether U-verse TV service is a cable service and whether the System is a cable television system under state, federal and local law. Each party reserves any right it may have to assert such claim and to enjoy the benefits of any final, non-appealable judicial or legislative resolution of the issue. Further, each party reserves any right it may have to take appropriate action to have that issue determined.

The Parties agree to consult in the event that, after the Effective Date, any court, agency, commission, legislative body, or other authority of competent jurisdiction issues a finding that limits the validity or enforceability of this Agreement, in whole or in part, or determines that AT&T Wisconsin is providing a "cable service" over a "cable system" under Title VI. Should the finding be final, non-appealable and binding upon either the City or AT&T Wisconsin, this Agreement shall be deemed modified or limited to the extent necessary to comply with the finding unless either Party, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the ruling, provides written notice to the other Party of election to terminate, in which case this Agreement shall terminate within six (6) months or such earlier period as the Parties mutually may agree. Where the effect of a finding is a modification, the Parties shall enter into good faith negotiations to modify this Agreement in the manner which best effectuates its overall purposes and the intentions of the Parties. Failure to reach a mutually satisfactory modification within ninety (90) days of the commencement of such efforts shall entitle either Party to terminate this Agreement on the provision of

thirty (30) days' written notice. Further, in the event that a court of competent jurisdiction finds that U-verse TV service is a "cable service" or the System is a "cable system" as those terms are defined under federal, state, or local law, this Agreement shall, if the parties elect, constitute a franchise pursuant to Chapter 99 of the Milwaukee Code and AT&T Wisconsin shall be subject to Chapter 99.

SECTION 4. AVAILABILITY OF U-VERSE TV SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

- 4.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall make available access to its U-verse TV service to a number of households equal to at least 25% of the households within the Regional Service Area, as defined in Section 4.9.4, within three (3) years of the Effective Date.
- 4.2 AT&T Wisconsin will not deny access to its U-verse TV service to any potential residential subscribers within the Regional Service Area because of the income or race of the residents. It is a defense to an alleged violation of Section 4.2 if AT&T Wisconsin demonstrates that beginning three (3) years after the date it begins providing U-verse TV service in the Regional Service Area, at least twenty five percent (25%) of the households with access to AT&T Wisconsin's U-verse TV service will be or are low-income households.
- 4.3 If at any time during the term of this Agreement, any municipality within the Regional Service Area either fails to grant AT&T Wisconsin authority to deploy and provide U-verse TV service within 90 days of AT&T Wisconsin's request or otherwise takes any action to prevent AT&T Wisconsin from deploying or offering its U-verse TV service, the base number of households by which the 25% in section 4.1 is calculated will be reduced by the number of households attributable to that municipality. By way of example, if there were 100 households in that municipality and there was a base of 1000 households against which the 25% would apply, the base would be reduced to 900 because of that municipality's actions. The parties agree to negotiate in good faith to modify the terms of this Agreement to reflect the impact of such municipal action.
- 4.4 AT&T Wisconsin may apply to the applicable municipality within the Regional Service Area, for a waiver of or for an extension of time to meet the requirements of subsections 4.1 and 4.2 of this Section, if 1 or more of the following apply:
- (a) The inability to obtain access to public and private rights-of-way under reasonable terms and conditions.
- (b) Developments or buildings not being subject to competition because of existing exclusive service arrangements.
- (c) Developments or buildings being inaccessible using reasonable technical solutions under commercial reasonable terms and conditions.
 - (d) Natural disasters.

- (e) Anything triggered by section 11.7.
- If AT&T Wisconsin seeks a waiver or extension pursuant to subsection 4.4 of this Section, it shall submit an application stating (a) what substantial effort it has taken to meet the requirements of subsections 4.1 and 4.2 of this Section, (b) which portions of subsection 4.4 of this Section apply; and (c) the number of days it has been delayed or the requirements it can not perform as a consequence of subparagraph (b) herein. No later than 30 days after the application has been submitted to the municipality, the municipality shall notify AT&T Wisconsin whether its application is complete. If portions of the application are incomplete, AT&T Wisconsin shall provide the supplemental information identified in the notification from the municipality. Within 30 days of receiving a completed application, the municipality shall grant either a waiver or an extension. If an extension is granted, the municipality shall establish a new compliance deadline consistent with the effect of such delay as described in subparagraph (c) herein. If an additional period of time to perform is impracticable because of the nature of waiver described in subparagraphs (b) and (c) herein, the municipality shall specify the requirements waived and shall modify the terms of this Agreement to reflect the impact of such waiver.
- 4.6 AT&T Wisconsin shall provide an annual certification with the municipality regarding the progress made toward compliance with subsections 4.1 and 4.2.
- 4.7 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin is not obligated to provide U-verse TV service outside the Regional Service Area defined in section 4.9.4.
- 4.8 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin shall not be required to comply with, and a municipality within the Regional Service Area may not impose or enforce, any mandatory build-out or deployment provisions or schedules, except as required by this Section.
 - 4.9 As used in this Section, the following definitions shall apply:
- 4.9.1 "Access" means that AT&T Wisconsin is capable of providing U-verse TV service at the household address using any technology providing two-way broadband Internet capability and video programming, content, and functionality, regardless of whether any customer has ordered service or whether the owner or landlord or other responsible person has granted access to the household. If more than one technology is utilized, the technologies shall provide similar two-way broadband Internet accessibility and similar video programming.
- 4.9.2 "Household" means consistent with the United States Census Bureau, as a house, an apartment, a mobile home, a group of rooms, or a single room that is intended for occupancy as separate living quarters. Separate living quarters are those in which the occupants live and eat separately from any other persons in the

building and which have direct access from the outside of the building or through a common hall.

- 4.9.3 "Low income household" means those residential households located within the holder's existing telephone service area where the average annual household income is less than \$35,000 based on the United States Census Bureau estimates adjusted annually to reflect rates of change and distribution through January 1, 2007.
- 4.9.4 "Regional Service Area" means AT&T Wisconsin's telecommunications service area, as defined by its basic local exchange boundaries, within the combined areas covered by the "Milwaukee-Waukesha-West Allis, Wi" and the "Racine, Wi" Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs), as defined by the U.S. Office of Management and Budget.
- 4.10 AT&T Wisconsin shall comply with all the applicable construction and technical standards and the conditions of right-of-way occupancy set forth in the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.
- 4.11 AT&T Wisconsin shall comply with the lawful application of all applicable federal, state, and local laws, including without limitation, the city's street construction and work on public ways provisions, Chapter 115 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances. To further the public interest of bringing competition in the video service marketplace to the residents of City and in recognition that AT&T Wisconsin's significant investment is predicated on its ability to enter the video services marketplace quickly, the City agrees to use its best efforts to process any and all applicable permits for the installation, construction, maintenance, repair, removal, and other activities associated with the Network within ninety (90) days and provide specific reasons for any denial or delay in issuing a required permit within 90 days.
- 4.12 The City does not guarantee the accuracy of any maps showing the horizontal or vertical location of existing substructures. In public ROW, where necessary, the location shall be verified by excavation.
 - 4.13 System Tests and Inspections.
- 4.13.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall perform testing on the System necessary to demonstrate compliance with applicable law. All tests shall be conducted in accordance with applicable law.
- 4.13.2 AT&T Wisconsin shall retain written reports of the results of any tests on the System as required by applicable law, and such reports shall be available for review by the City upon reasonable request.
- 4.13.3. If any test indicates that any part or component of the System fails to meet applicable requirements, AT&T Wisconsin, without requirement of additional

notice or request from the City, shall take corrective action and retest the locations.

- 4.14 Publicizing Proposed Construction Work. AT&T Wisconsin shall make reasonable efforts to notify the public prior to commencing any proposed construction of the System that will significantly disturb or disrupt public property or have the potential to present a danger or affect the safety of the public generally.
- 4.15 System Maintenance; interruptions to be Minimized. AT&T Wisconsin shall make reasonable efforts to schedule maintenance on its System so that activities likely to result in an interruption of service are performed during periods of minimum Subscriber use of the System.
- 4.16 Technical Standards. The System shall meet or exceed all technical standards required by applicable state or federal law.
 - 4.17 Emergency Alert System.
 - 4.17.1. By December 31, 2007, AT&TWisconsin shall install in the System and thereafter maintain an Emergency Alert System ("EAS") capability as required under federal law.

SECTION 5. PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY BENEFITS.

5.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall provide capacity for the City's noncommercial, education and governmental ("PEG") programming through AT&T's U-verse TV service using AT&T's Internet Sourced PEG solution. This solution will (i) enable AT&T Wisconsin U-verse TV subscribers to view existing PEG programming made available by the City (ii) enable the City to make available PEG programming through the Internet and (iii) potentially in the future enable the City to make available additional content through additional streams of video or on an archived basis, subject to reasonable economic and technical feasibility considerations.

AT&T Wisconsin will employ best efforts to deliver PEG programming over its Internet Sourced PEG solution in a manner that provides the subscriber with a comparable viewing experience to PEG programming currently carried on PEG channels provided by Time Warner within the City, subject to reasonable economic and technical feasibility considerations. The City may be required to support a change in or addition to current City technology now in use for PEG programming to ensure that content made available by the City is provided to AT&T Wisconsin in a manner or form that is compatible with AT&T's IP-enabled video technology.

Within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, AT&T's design parameters regarding the PEG digitization, connection, and transport necessary for the City's use of AT&T's Internet Sourced PEG solution shall reduced to a writing to be

attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A-1. The City has the right to terminate the Agreement if Exhibit A-1 is not completed within this time period.

City and AT&T Wisconsin recognize that AT&T Wisconsin's network is new and subject to modifications as AT&T Wisconsin and the City gain operational experience with AT&T's Internet Sourced PEG solution. Successful deployment of the PEG over AT&T's Internet Sourced PEG solution requires that the City as a video programming provider and AT&T Wisconsin as a content delivery provider work together closely. Therefore, the parties agree that they will meet in good faith, as necessary, to effectuate the PEG provisions of the Agreement between the City and AT&T Wisconsin and the provisions of Exhibit A-1.

5.2 Grant for Access.

- 5.2.1 AT&T Wisconsin agrees to provide a "PEG Grant" of 2% of AT&T Wisconsin's Gross Revenue from the operations of the System, as determined in accordance with Section 1.3, within the confines of the Service Area attributable to the City. The Grant shall be identified and passed through on subscriber bills by AT&T Wisconsin and paid at the same time and in the same manner as the License Fees in Section 6.
- 5.2.2 Such PEG Grant shall be used by the City, in its sole discretion, for PEG-related purposes in accordance with this Agreement and 47 USC § 531.
- 5.2.3 In addition to the PEG Grant, upon the City's request, AT&T Wisconsin will reimburse the City for any reasonable costs the City incurs to purchase and install any equipment and transport necessary to make the City's existing PEG content available on AT&T's Internet Sourced PEG solution. Any such costs paid for by AT&T Wisconsin, however, shall be offset against the PEG Grant. AT&T Wisconsin shall consult with the City concerning the City's initial equipment and transport needs, but AT&T Wisconsin bears no responsibility for the selection, installation, and ongoing maintenance of the equipment and transport the City chooses to install to make the City's existing PEG content available on AT&T's Internet Sourced PEG solution.
- 5.2.4 AT&T Wisconsin's obligations in Section 5.2 will begin 90 days after the date that its U-verse TV subscribers within the boundaries of the City reach one thousand (1,000) subscribers or eighteen (18) months after the Effective Date, whichever comes first.
- 5.2.5 If the effect of a judicial or legislative change is to decrease or increase AT&T Wisconsin's obligations under Section 5, the new obligation shall be effective on a date mutually agreed upon by the parties (the "Prospective Application Date"), but in no case shall the prospective Application Date be later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the issuance of the controlling court order or pertinent legislative enactment. City and AT&T Wisconsin each specifically waive any right to recover any grant payments, license fees, or

expenses of any kind or nature incurred or paid prior to the Prospective Application Date.

5.2.6 Editorial Control: Except as expressly permitted by federal law, AT&T Wisconsin shall not exercise any editorial control over the content of programming on the designated public, educational and governmental access channels. Indemnification by PEG access programming producers and users: All local producers and users of any of the PEG access facilities or channels shall agree in writing to hold harmless AT&T Wisconsin, the City, and any responsible educational institution, from any and all liability or other injury (including the reasonable cost of defending claims or litigations) arising from or in connection with failure to comply with applicable federal laws, rules, regulations or other requirements of local, state or federal authorities; claims of libel, slander, invasion of privacy, or the infringement of common law or statutory copyright; unauthorized use of any trademark, trade name or service mark; for breach of contractual or other obligations owing to third parties by AT&T Wisconsin or the City; and for any other injury or damage in law or equity, which claims result from the use of a PEG access facility or channel.

5.3 U-verse TV Service to Certain Facilities

- 5.3.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall without charge install one (1) activated outlet with standard installation of U-verse TV service at each of the City designated buildings identified in Exhibit A. At its sole discretion, AT&T Wisconsin may also provide higher levels of service to such facilities free of charge.
- 5.3.2 It is the City's intention that each accredited primary and secondary school building, each City government building, and each public library building be provided with cable service, IP Video Service or similar service at no cost, and that the burden of providing such connections be shared by all cable and IP Video Service providers in the City in an equitable manner. AT&T Wisconsin will offer one free installation and free monthly U-verse TV service to one outlet at each public school, each City office and agency, and each City-owned and City-leased facility that is passed by AT&T Wisconsin's system. AT&T Wisconsin shall have the responsibility to offer a free installation and free monthly U-verse TV Service to a share of such schools, governmental, or library buildings. AT&T Wisconsin's share shall be proportionate to the total number of cable operators or competitive video service providers (collectively "Providers"), unless other negotiated compensation has been provided to the City.

AT&T Wisconsin shall negotiate with other Providers in good faith, as necessary, to determine who will provide video service to which school or public building. If Providers are unable to reach agreement as to who will provide free video service to which school, governmental, or library building, the City Clerk will confer with the Providers and determine the assignments in a reasonable manner. This obligation will apply to a new Provider of video service once that

Provider's video service is available on the section of its system that passes the school or public building assigned to that Provider. Until such time, the incumbent Provider of video service to that location will provide video service to such school or public building. The City bears any inside wiring and CPE costs, and the City will not require duplicative installations to buildings otherwise served by another Provider.

5.4 PEG Costs and Payments Not License fees.

5.4.1 AT&T Wisconsin agrees that it will not credit the PEG Grant and all other PEG support provided pursuant to this Section 5 against, or otherwise diminish, the Section 6.1 License Fee obligation to the City. AT&T Wisconsin, upon request, shall provide reasonable assistance to the City in demonstrating that the PEG Grant and all other PEG support provided pursuant to Section 5 shall not be credited against or otherwise diminish the Section 6.1 License Fee.

5.5 PEG Signal Transport

- 5.5.1 If a municipality adjacent to the City or a company providing cable service to such a municipality desires to obtain access programming from the City or its Access Manager, AT&T Wisconsin shall make the PEG programming provided over its Internet Sourced PEG solution available to the cable system of the adjacent municipality. The adjacent municipality and the cable system of the adjacent municipality will remain responsible to ensure that the signal providing access programming is compatible with AT&T Wisconsin's Internet Sourced solution and must undertake at their sole expense any and all modifications to make the signal providing access programming compatible with AT&T Wisconsin's Internet Sourced PEG solution. In no event will AT&T Wisconsin be obligated to modify its system under this section.
- 5.5.2 If the City desires to obtain access programming from a company providing access services to an adjacent municipality, AT&T Wisconsin must provide such programming to AT&T Wisconsin U-verse TV subscribers. The City and the cable system of the adjacent municipality will remain responsible to ensure that the signal providing access programming is compatible with AT&T Wisconsin's Internet Sourced PEG solution and must undertake at their sole expense any and all modifications to make the signal providing access programming compatible with AT&T Wisconsin's Internet Sourced PEG solution. In no event will AT&T Wisconsin be obligated to modify its system under this section.

SECTION 6. COMPENSATION.

6.1 As partial consideration for the authority granted pursuant to this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin shall pay to the City an amount equal to five (5) percent of AT&T Wisconsin's Gross Revenue from the operations of the System

within the confines of the Service Area that are attributable to the City ("License Fee"). This payment shall be in addition to any other fee, tax, or payment owed to the City by AT&T Wisconsin.

- 6.2 In the case where AT&T Wisconsin bundles, integrates, ties or combines its U-verse TV services with non-U-verse TV services, creating a bundled package so that subscribers receive a discount on U-verse TV services, AT&T Wisconsin will allocate the discount amount the U-verse TV and non-U-verse TV services comprising the bundle on a pro-rata and non-weighted basis. By way of example only, if the bundled price is \$60 and has four services including U-verse TV service, each price would be valued at \$60 divided by 4. So, for purposes of determining Gross Revenues, the amount attributed to U-verse TV would be \$15. If the offer for the same bundle for the first 3 months is for free, AT&T Wisconsin would receive no money from the bundle and, accordingly, there would be no amounts attributed to Gross Revenues from the bundle.
- 6.3 The License Fee and any other costs or penalties assessed shall be payable quarterly on a calendar year basis to the City within thirty (30) days after the quarter.
- 6.4 If any license payment or recomputed amount, cost or penalty is not made on or before the applicable dates heretofore specified, interest shall be charged daily from such date at the rate then earned by the City on its cash deposits and AT&T Wisconsin shall reimburse the City for any actual expenses and costs incurred by the City by reason of the delinquent payment(s).
 - 6.5 License Fee Computation:
 - 6.5.1. The method of computing the license fee shall be adjusted if:
 - 6.5.1.1. a court or agency of competent jurisdiction (i.e., the Wisconsin Supreme Court, United States Supreme Court or the Federal Communications Commission) rules:
 - 6.5.1.1.1. that the method of computing the License Fee, including the method of determining which elements of revenue may be contained in the definition of Gross Revenue upon which the fee is paid, is either unconstitutional or contrary to law; or
 - 6.5.1.1.2. that elements of revenue not contained within the current definition of Gross Revenue may be included within that definition for purposes of computing the License Fee; or
 - 6.5.1.2 legislation is passed which either:

- 6.5.1.2.1. expands the amount of the License Fee which can be collected by the City by increasing the percentage of Gross Revenues upon which the License Fee is computed or by adding to the elements of Gross Revenue upon which the License Fee is computed; or
- 6.5.1.2.2. invalidates all or some of the License Fee or the method of computing the License Fee.
- 6.5.2 If a License Fee adjustment is required under subsection 6.4.1.1. or 6.5.1.2., the parties shall thereafter meet in order to negotiate a new license fee which falls within the appropriate constitutional, administrative or legislative parameters.
- 6.5.3 If the effect of the judicial, administrative or legislative change is to decrease the amount of the License Fee to be paid by AT&T Wisconsin, the new fee shall be effective on the Prospective Application Date which is the date mutually agreed upon by the parties, but in no case later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the issuance of the controlling court order or pertinent administrative or legislative ruling or enactment. AT&T Wisconsin specifically waives its right to recover any License Fees paid prior to the Prospective Application Date.

SECTION 7. CONSUMER PROTECTION.

- 7.1. General Provisions.
- 7.1.1. This section sets forth customer service standards that AT&T Wisconsin shall satisfy.
- 7.1.2. Definitions. For purposes of this section, the following definitions shall apply:
 - 7.1.2.1. Normal business hours: Those hours during which most similar businesses in the City are open to serve customers, including some evening hours at least one night per week or some weekend hours.
 - 7.1.2.2. Normal operating conditions: Service conditions within AT&T Wisconsin's control. Conditions not within AT&T Wisconsin's control include, but are not limited to, natural disasters, civil disturbances, power outages, telephone network outages, and severe or unusual weather conditions. Conditions ordinarily within AT&T Wisconsin's control include, but are not limited to, special promotions, pay-per-view events, rate increases, regular peak or seasonal demand periods, and network maintenance or upgrades.

- 7.1.2.3. Service interruption: Loss of picture or sound on one or more channels.
- 7.1.2.4. Standard installation: An installation located up to 125 feet from the existing distribution system.
- 7.2. Office Hours and Telephone Availability.
- 7.2.1. AT&T Wisconsin shall maintain a local, toll-free or collect call telephone access line that will be available to U-verse TV subscribers 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
 - 7.2.1.1. Trained AT&T video representatives shall be available to respond to customer telephone inquiries during normal business hours.
 - 7.2.1.2. After normal business hours, the access line may be answered by a service or an automated response system, including an answering machine. A trained AT&T video representative shall respond to inquiries received after normal business hours on the next business day.
- 7.2.2. Under normal operating conditions, AT&T video representatives shall answer telephone calls within thirty (30) seconds, including wait time. If the representative needs to transfer the call, transfer time shall not exceed thirty (30) seconds. AT&T Wisconsin shall meet these standards no less than ninety (90) percent of the time under normal operating conditions, measured on a quarterly basis.
- 7.2.3. AT&T Wisconsin will not be required to acquire equipment or perform surveys to measure compliance with the telephone answering standards above unless an historical record of complaints indicates a clear failure to comply.
- 7.2.4. Under normal operating conditions, AT&T Wisconsin customers shall receive a busy signal less than three (3) percent of the time.
- 7.3. Installations, Outages, and Service Calls. Under normal operating conditions, AT&T Wisconsin shall meet each of the following standards no less than ninety-five (95) percent of the time, measured on a quarterly basis:
 - 7.3.1. AT&T Wisconsin shall perform standard installations within seven (7) business days after an order has been placed.
 - 7.3.2. Excluding conditions beyond AT&T Wisconsin's control, AT&T Wisconsin shall begin working on service interruptions promptly and in no event later than 24 hours after the interruption becomes known. AT&T Wisconsin shall begin actions to correct other service problems the next business day after notification of the service problem.

- 7.3.3. The "appointment window" alternatives for installations, service calls, and other installation activities shall be either a specific time or, at a maximum, a four-hour time block during normal business hours. (AT&T Wisconsin may schedule service calls and other installation activities outside of normal business hours for a customer's express convenience.)
- 7.3.4. AT&T Wisconsin shall not cancel an appointment with a customer after the close of business on the business day prior to the scheduled appointment.
- 7.3.5. If an AT&T Wisconsin representative is running late for an appointment with a customer and will not be able to keep the appointment as scheduled, AT&T Wisconsin shall contact the customer. AT&T Wisconsin shall reschedule the appointment, as necessary, at a time that is convenient for the customer.
- 7.4. Communications Between AT&T Wisconsin and U-verse TV Subscribers.
- 7.4.1. Refunds. AT&T Wisconsin shall issue refund checks promptly, but no later than either:
 - 7.4.1.1. The customer's next billing cycle following resolution of the request or thirty (30) days, whichever is earlier; or
 - 7.4.1.2. If service is terminated, the return of the equipment supplied by AT&T Wisconsin.
- 7.4.2. Credits. AT&T Wisconsin shall issue credits for service no later than the customer's next billing cycle following the determination that a credit is warranted.
- 7.5 Complaint Procedures.
- 7.5.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall establish a clear procedure for resolving complaints filed by any interested party, providing that complaints may be made orally or in writing, at the complainant's option, and identifying a person responsible for handling complaints that are not already being handled by a customer service representative.
- 7.5.2 AT&T Wisconsin shall provide a written response within 30 days after the complaint is made. The final written response shall include a notice stating that, if the complaint has not been resolved to the complainant's satisfaction, the matter may be referred to the city clerk for enforcement by the City pursuant to Subsection 7.6.
- 7.6 City's Enforcement.

- 7.6.1 The City shall enforce all of the customer service and protection standards of Section 7 with respect to complaints received from residents within the City's jurisdiction, but it may not adopt or seek to enforce any additional or different customer service or other performance standards under Section 7.
- 7.6.2 The City shall, by ordinance or resolution, provide a schedule of penalties for any material breach by AT&T Wisconsin of this section. For purposes of this section, "material breach" means any substantial and repeated failure by AT&T Wisconsin to comply with service quality and other standards specified in Section 7. No monetary penalties shall be assessed for a material breach if it is out of the reasonable control of AT&T Wisconsin. Further, no monetary penalties may be imposed before AT&T Wisconsin has provided Uverse TV for six months within the City. Any schedule of monetary penalties adopted pursuant to this section shall in no event exceed five hundred dollars (\$500) for each day of each material breach, not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) for each occurrence of a material breach. But if a material breach of this section has occurred, and the City has provided notice and a fine or penalty has been assessed, and if a subsequent material breach of the same nature occurs within 12 months, the penalties may be increased by the City to a maximum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for each day of each material breach, not to exceed three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for each occurrence of the material breach. If a third or further material breach of the same nature occurs within those same 12 months, and the City has provided notice and a fine or penalty has been assessed, the penalties may be increased to a maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) for each day of each material breach, not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500) for each occurrence of the material breach. Any monetary penalties assessed under this section shall be reduced dollar-for-dollar to the extent any liquidated damage or penalty provision of this Agreement is utilized by the City, and no other monetary damages may be assessed.
- 7.6.3 Once the City provides written notice to AT&T Wisconsin of any alleged material breaches of Section 7, the City and AT&T Wisconsin shall follow the process set forth in Section 9.2.4.
- 7.6.4 A material breach for the purposes of assessing penalties shall be deemed to have occurred for each day within the jurisdiction of the City, following the expiration of the period specified in subsection 7.6.3, that any material breach has not been remedied by AT&T Wisconsin, irrespective of the number of customers affected.
- 7.6.5 AT&T Wisconsin may seek review of a decision of the City in accordance with Section 9.2.4.3 of this Agreement. For this purpose, such review shall be a de novo review on any issues presented.

7.7 Parental Control Option.

- 7.7.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall make available to any subscriber, upon request, the option of blocking the video and audio portion of any channel or channels of programming entering a subscriber's home. This control option shall be provided at no charge, except to the extent that federal law specifically provides that AT&T Wisconsin shall be permitted to so charge a subscriber, provided that AT&T Wisconsin may require a reasonable deposit for the use of any customer premises device. The control option described herein shall be made available to all subscribers requesting it when any U-verse TV service is provided, or within a reasonable time thereafter.
 - 7.8 Exclusive Contracts and Anti-Competitive Acts Prohibited.
- 7.8.1 AT&T Wisconsin may not require a subscriber or a building owner or manager to enter into an exclusive contract as a condition of providing or continuing U-verse TV service. However, nothing herein prevents AT&T Wisconsin from entering into an otherwise lawful, mutually desired exclusive arrangement with a building owner or manager of a multiple dwelling unit or commercial subscriber.
- 7.8.2 AT&T shall not engage in acts that have the purpose or effect of unlawfully impeding competition for the provision of cable service or services similar to cable service in the City, except for such acts as are expressly authorized by federal or state law.

7.9 Rights of Individuals.

- 7.9.1 Nondiscrimination Required. AT&T Wisconsin shall not deny service, deny access or otherwise discriminate against subscribers, channel users or general citizens on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, sexual orientation or mental or physical handicap provided that the subscriber shall pay all applicable fees for the service desired. AT&T Wisconsin shall comply at all times with all other applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations, and all executive and administrative orders relating to nondiscrimination which are incorporated and made part of this chapter by reference.
- 7.9.2 AT&T Wisconsin will comply with applicable laws and regulations protecting subscriber information and privacy.
- 7.9.3 Fairness of Accessibility. The entire system of AT&T Wisconsin shall be operated in compliance with all applicable federal and state antidiscrimination laws.

SECTION 8. BOOKS AND RECORDS; INSPECTION.

- 8.1 AT&T Wisconsin shall maintain records as necessary to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and applicable law and shall make such records available for review by the City upon request.
- 8.2 The City shall have the right to an audit at the end of the three-year Term as to any amounts determined to be payable in satisfaction of the fees set forth in Sections 5.1.4.1 and 6.1 of this Agreement. Any additional amount due the City as a result of the audit shall be paid by AT&T Wisconsin within thirty (30) days after AT&T Wisconsin receives a written notice from the City. The notice that the City sends to AT&T Wisconsin shall include a copy of the audit report. AT&T Wisconsin shall pay the reasonable costs of the audit at the end of the three-year Term.
- 8.3 In the event that payment of any fee set forth in this Section is not made on or before the expiration of thirty (30) days following written notice by the City, AT&T Wisconsin shall be charged and shall pay, in addition to the amount due, interest on the amount due equal to the prevailing prime rate plus two hundred (200) basis point of interest compounded daily from the due date for payment of the recomputed amount. The prevailing prime rate shall be the prime rate of M & I in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

SECTION 9. SPECIFIC RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

- 9.1 Initial Performance Bond.
- 9.1.1 Upon the execution of this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin shall obtain and maintain an initial performance bond in favor of the City in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$750,000) until the completion of the initial System as described in Section 4.1 herein at which point, upon written notice from AT&T Wisconsin to the City, the initial performance bond shall be terminated.
 - 9.1.2 The initial performance bond shall provide the following conditions:
- 9.1.2.1 There shall be recoverable by the City from the principal and surety, any and all fines and penalties due to the City and any and all damages, losses, costs, and expenses suffered or incurred by the City resulting from the failure of AT&T Wisconsin to faithfully comply with section 4.1 or deliver the PEG Grant or both. Such losses, costs and expenses shall include but not be limited to reasonable attorney's fees and other associated expenses.
- 9.1.2.2 The initial performance bond shall be issued by a surety with an A-1 or better rating of insurance in Best's Key Rating Guide, Property/Casualty Edition; shall be subject to the approval of the City; and shall contain the following endorsement:

"This bond may not be canceled, or allowed to lapse, until thirty (30) days after receipt by the City, by certified mail, return receipt requested,

of a written notice from the issuer of the bond of intent to cancel or not to renew."

9.2 Security Fund.

- 9.2.1 AT&T Wisconsin, upon execution of this Agreement, shall establish with the City a Security Fund in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000). At AT&T Wisconsin's discretion, the Fund may be a letter of credit for the full amount delivered to the City Clerk on or before the effective date of this Agreement, or the letter of credit may be in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) and the balance of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000) shall be in the form of a permanent performance bond, both delivered to the City Clerk on or before the Effective Date of this Agreement.
 - 9.2.2 The Security Fund shall serve as security for:
 - 9.2.2.1 the faithful performance by AT&T Wisconsin of all material provisions of this Agreement;
 - 9.2.2.2 any damage or loss occasioned by AT&T Wisconsin's failure to comply with this Agreement;
 - 9.2.2.3 the payment by AT&T Wisconsin of all liens and taxes, all damage, claims, costs or expenses which the City has been compelled to pay or incur by reason of any act or default of AT&T Wisconsin, and all other payments due the City from AT&T Wisconsin pursuant to this Agreement;
 - 9.2.2.4 the loss of any payments required to be made by AT&T Wisconsin to the City which would have been received by the City but for AT&T Wisconsin's failure to perform its obligations pursuant to this Agreement; and
 - 9.2.2.5 any other documented costs incurred by the City which are necessitated by such failures listed above.
 - 9.2.2.6 The withdrawal of amounts from the Security Fund shall constitute a credit against the amount of the applicable liability of AT&T Wisconsin to the City but only to the extent of said withdrawal.
- 9.2.3 Throughout the term of this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin shall maintain the Security Fund in the amount specified in subsection 9.2.1. hereof, or such other amount as may from time to time be agreed to by the City and AT&T Wisconsin. Within thirty (30) days after receipt of notice from the City Clerk that any amount has been withdrawn from the Security Fund after the process

described in section 9.2.4, AT&T Wisconsin shall restore the letter of credit portion of the Security Fund to the amount specified in subsection 9.2.1. hereof, provided that said restoration obligation for such withdrawal shall be suspended during the period of any challenge by AT&T Wisconsin to the propriety of such withdrawal from the Security Fund, and provided further that if it is determined that said withdrawal by the City was improper, the City shall restore the improperly withdrawn amount to the Security Fund.

- Procedure for Notice of Breach and Imposition of Liquidated Damages Payments.
- 9.2.4.1 Whenever the City finds that AT&T Wisconsin has allegedly violated one or more terms, conditions or provisions of this Agreement, a written notice shall be given to AT&T Wisconsin. The written notice shall describe in reasonable detail the alleged breach so as to afford AT&T Wisconsin an opportunity to remedy the violation(s). AT&T Wisconsin shall have thirty (30) days subsequent to receipt of the breach notice in which to correct the violation(s) before the City may either assess liquidated damages or Section 7 monetary penalties against AT&T Wisconsin and/or assert a claim against the Security Fund. The time for AT&T Wisconsin to correct any alleged violation(s) shall be extended by the City if more than thirty (30) days are required to correct the alleged violation(s); provided, however, AT&T Wisconsin must commence the corrective action within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the notice and thereafter use reasonable diligence, as determined by the City, to correct the violation(s).
- 9.2.4.2 Within fifteen (15) days after receipt of written notice of the alleged violation(s), AT&T Wisconsin may request to be heard by the City on the issue of the violation(s) alleged in the notice. AT&T Wisconsin's request for a hearing on the alleged violation(s) shall be in writing and shall specify with particularity the matters AT&T Wisconsin disputes. Upon receipt of such request, the City shall notify AT&T Wisconsin of, the date, time and place of such hearing, which shall not be scheduled for a date that is less than thirty (30) days from the date of AT&T Wisconsin's request for a hearing. At the hearing, AT&T Wisconsin shall be permitted to furnish evidence that:
 - demonstrates that corrective action has been, or is being actively and expeditiously pursued, to remedy the violation or noncompliance;
 - 2. rebuts the alleged violation or noncompliance; and/or
 - 3. disputes the amount.

- 9.2.4.3 Upon completion of the hearing, the City shall issue a written decision, including findings of fact, determining whether AT&T Wisconsin is in violation of this Agreement. The written decision must be issued within 5 business days from the close of the hearing. If the City determines that AT&T Wisconsin is in violation of this Agreement following hearing, or if AT&T Wisconsin fails to correct the violation and fails to request a hearing, then the City may assess liquidated damages consistent with the section 9.2.4.4 or monetary penalties under Section 7, which shall accrue from the date on which the City first provided AT&T Wisconsin with written notice of the violation(s), and/or may draw against the Security Fund for the liquidated damages. The parties agree that AT&T Wisconsin has the right to seek de novo review of any decision by the City or, in the absence of any decision, the assessment of liquidated damages or monetary penalties under Section 7 against AT&T Wisconsin, as follows:
 - 9.2.4.3.1 By ad hoc arbitration to a sole arbitrator, either Michael Skwierawski or Michael J. Barron, who shall have the authority to consider the record of any hearing conducted by the City in reaching a decision, and also take written evidence and affidavit testimony from the parties, in reaching a final award, which shall be binding and non-appealable;
 - 9.2.4.3.2 The arbitration shall take place in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, at a location to be mutually agreed between the parties and the arbitrator. Any award in the arbitration shall be governed by Wisconsin law;
 - 9.2.4.3.3 Both arbitrators named in this Agreement have consented to serve, have been provided with a copy of this Agreement, and shall be chosen in rotation with Michael Skwierawski being assigned to the first matter to be reviewed, followed by Michael J. Barron. If either of the arbitrators is unable to serve because of ethical conflict, health or disability, or any other reason, the other shall be chosen. If both named arbitrators are unable to serve because of ethical conflict, health or disability, or any other reason, the parties shall meet and select a substitute arbitrator within 30 days of both parties having received notice that both previously named arbitrators are unable to serve. The parties shall share equally the expense of the arbitration, including the arbitrators' fees.;
 - 9.2.4.3.4 The award in any arbitration shall be made within sixty (60) days of the AT&T Wisconsin providing the City with written notice that it will seek arbitration. AT&T Wisconsin has thirty (30) days from receipt of either the City's written determination that it has violated the Agreement, or notice of any assessment of liquidated damages or monetary penalties without hearing, to

provide the City with written notice that AT&T Wisconsin will seek de novo review by arbitration;

- 9.2.4.3.5 For the purposes of enforcing any arbitration award made pursuant to this Agreement, either by entry of judgment or through available interim or ancillary relief, the parties hereby submit themselves to the jurisdiction of the State Courts located in the State of Wisconsin; and
- 9.2.4.3.6 In addition to the authority conferred upon the sole arbitrator pursuant to this Agreement, the arbitrator, with the consent of the parties, may mediate to settlement all matters otherwise subject to arbitration under the Agreement. Notwithstanding the arbitrator's authority to conduct such a mediation, all matters subject to arbitration under the Agreement shall be fully and finally concluded, either by an arbitration award or settlement, within the sixty (60) day time period set forth in paragraph 9.2.4.3.4.
- 9.2.4.4 Pursuant to section 9.2.4.3, the City Clerk may assess the following fees upon AT&T Wisconsin or withdraw from the Security Fund and pay to the City the amounts specified in this section as liquidated damages:
 - 9.2.4.4.1 Failure to comply with Section 4: Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) per day for each day or part thereof that such failure continues:
 - 9.2.4.4.2 Failure to provide services in accordance with Section 5, above: Fifty Dollars (\$50) per day for each day or part thereof that such failure continues;
 - 9.2.4.4.3 Willful and unjustified refusal to provide the City with any books, records or other documents required to be provided by this Agreement: One Hundred Dollars (\$100) per day for each day or part thereof that such failure continues;
- 9.2.4.5 AT&T Wisconsin agrees that the foregoing amounts are liquidated damages to be paid to the City for failure to comply with those time and performance requirements set forth above and are not in the nature of a penalty.
- 9.2.4.6 Within one (1) week after each of the foregoing withdrawals, the City Clerk shall notify AT&T Wisconsin of the date and amount thereof.

- 9.2.4.7 Any withdrawal from the Security Fund for an amount in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) with respect to any single event shall be made by the City Clerk only upon resolution adopted by the Common Council.
- 9.2.4.8 In the event that the City elects to terminate this Agreement for cause as a consequence of any act, or pattern of acts, by AT&T Wisconsin for which withdrawals may be made from the Security Fund pursuant to this section, then, as of the date upon which the City adopts a resolution so terminating this Agreement, the City Clerk may no longer make any such withdrawals as a consequence of said act or pattern of acts; provided that this shall in no way be deemed to relieve AT&T Wisconsin of its obligation to compensate the City for any loss or damage occasioned by said act or pattern of acts prior to said date of termination so long as the City's termination is deemed valid by a court of law or AT&T Wisconsin agrees that the City's termination is proper.

9.3 Material Breach.

- 9.3.1 In the event AT&T Wisconsin fails to comply with a material provision of this Agreement, then, in accordance with the procedures set forth below, the City may either:
 - 9.3.1.1 Seek to amend any provision of this Agreement; or
 - 9.3.1.2 Seek money damages from AT&T Wisconsin as compensation for said material breach; or
 - 9.3.1.3 In the event that AT&T Wisconsin does not consent to any or all of the foregoing amendments as may be specified by the City, or the City does not elect to seek money damages from AT&T Wisconsin or AT&T Wisconsin does not agree to pay such damages as the City may seek, then the City may elect to revoke the authority granted pursuant to this Agreement by termination of this Agreement.
- 9.3.2 AT&T Wisconsin agrees that a failure to comply with a material provision of this Agreement shall include any of the following acts or failures to act by AT&T Wisconsin or any officer, agent or employee of AT&T Wisconsin, or any of the following events, unless excused by the City:
 - 9.3.2.1 substantial failure to meet the technical performance standards as provided in Section 4.16 of this Agreement;
 - 9.3.2.2 substantial failure to provide U-verse TV service to any Person within the City who requests it, subject to Section 4.1 of this Agreement;

- 9.3.2.3 abandonment of the whole or a substantial part of the System without the prior written consent of the City;
- 9.3.2.4 substantial and repeated failure to supply the public and educational Access Channels and related facilities and resources as provided in Section 5 of this Agreement or in any separate purchase-of-services agreement between AT&T Wisconsin and City-designated access manager within one hundred twenty (120) days after the date by which said items must be supplied;
- 9.3.2.5 substantial failure to supply the municipal channels and other support as provided in Section 5 of this Agreement;
- 9.3.2.6 substantial failure to make any of the compensation payments, including but not limited to License Fees as provided in Section 6 hereof, or to maintain the Security Fund in the amount as required by Section 9.2 of this Agreement;
- 9.3.2.7 the taking of any material action which requires the approval or consent of the City Clerk or the City without having first obtained said approval or consent;
- 9.3.2.8 failure to furnish and maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement, the liability insurance policy or policies and bonds, as provided by Sections 9 and 10 hereof;
- 9.3.2.9 to engage in a course of conduct intentionally designed to practice any fraud or deceit upon the City;
- 9.3.2.10 any material misrepresentation, either oral or written, intentionally made by or on behalf of AT&T Wisconsin in connection with the negotiation or renegotiation of, or any amendment; renewal; transfer or other modification to, this Agreement;
- 9.3.2.11 the conviction of AT&T Wisconsin, any person holding a controlling interest in AT&T Wisconsin, any director or officer of AT&T Wisconsin or of any controlling person, or any employee or agent of AT&T Wisconsin or of any controlling person acting under the express direction or with the actual consent of any of the foregoing of any criminal offense, including, without limitation, bribery or fraud, arising out of or in connection with (i) this Agreement to construct, operate or maintain the System in the City, (ii) the award of the authority granted pursuant to this Agreement, or (iii) any act to be taken following the effective date of this Agreement by the City, its officers, employees or agents relating to or pursuant to this Agreement; provided that the right to terminate this

Agreement in the event of said convictions shall arise only with respect to any of the foregoing convictions of AT&T Wisconsin itself and, in the event of the conviction of any of the other persons specified in this subsection, the City shall have the right to order AT&T Wisconsin to disassociate itself from or terminate the employment of, said other persons with respect to activities in the City or any other activities affecting the System pursuant to this Agreement.

- 9.3.2.12 any false entry knowingly made in the books of account or records of AT&T Wisconsin related to services provided over the System or any false statement related to the System or this Agreement knowingly made in any report or otherwise to the City or otherwise by AT&T Wisconsin, any director, officer, or other person holding a controlling interest in AT&T Wisconsin, or any employee or agent of AT&T Wisconsin acting under the express direction or with the actual consent of any of the foregoing;
- 9.3.2.13 Substantial failure to comply with the provisions of Section 7.
- 9.3.3 The City shall exercise the rights provided in Section 9.3, hereof in accordance with the procedures set forth in section 9.2.4. If the City Clerk determines after the hearing process set forth in section 9.2.4 that a failure to comply with a material provision has occurred and that either said failure is not excusable or has not been or will not be cured by AT&T Wisconsin, then the City Clerk shall give written notice of the material breach to AT&T Wisconsin.
 - 9.3.3.1 if AT&T Wisconsin fails to cure the material breach within thirty (30) days after the giving of such notice (or if such breach is of such a character as to require more than thirty (30) days within which to cure the same, and AT&T Wisconsin fails to commence to cure the same within said thirty (30) day period and thereafter fails to use reasonable diligence, in City Clerk's sole opinion, to cure such default as soon as possible), then, and in any event, such breach shall be a material breach and the City Clerk may elect to recommend termination of the Agreement to the Common Council and, along with such recommendation, shall deliver to the Common Council a written report detailing the reasons why AT&T Wisconsin is in material breach and recommending what action should be taken by the Common Council. If the Common Council decides, based upon the City Clerk's report, that there is cause or reason to terminate the Agreement, the following procedure shall be followed:
 - 9.3.3.1.1 The City Clerk shall provide AT&T Wisconsin with a written notice of the reason or cause for proposed termination

and shall allow AT&T Wisconsin a minimum of thirty (30) days subsequent to receipt of the notice in which to correct the default.

- 9.3.3.1.2 AT&T Wisconsin shall be provided with an opportunity to be heard at a public hearing prior to any decision by the Common Council to terminate the Agreement.
- 9.3.3.1.3 If, after notice is given and an opportunity to cure, at AT&T Wisconsin's option, a public hearing is held, and the Common Council, by resolution, determines that there was a material breach of the Agreement by AT&T Wisconsin, the Common Council may declare by resolution the Agreement revoked and of no further force and effect unless there is compliance within such period as the Common Council may fix, such period may not be less than thirty (30) days provided no opportunity for compliance need be granted for fraud or misrepresentation.
- 9.4. Surety Arrangement upon termination by AT&T Wisconsin: If AT&T Wisconsin exercises its termination rights under Section 3, all amounts in respect to any bond, surety, letter of credit, fund, or any other financial instrument or accommodation provided or arranged by AT&T Wisconsin (each, a "Surety Arrangement") shall be returned or delivered to AT&T Wisconsin, and all Surety Arrangements shall be immediately and automatically terminated, cancelled and no longer in force or effect. This Section does not apply to any pending claims by the City.

SECTION 10. INSURANCE; INDEMNITY.

10.1 Insurance Required: Throughout the term of this Agreement and such other period of time during which AT&T Wisconsin operates or is engaged in the removal of the System, AT&T Wisconsin shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain the insurance described below, together with evidence demonstrating that the premiums for said policy or policies have been paid. City agrees to accept self-insurance from AT&T Wisconsin in lieu of the insurance policies required pursuant to this section, subject to the risk management and comptroller's approval, which consent may not be unreasonable withheld.

10.1.2 Required Types and Limits:

10.1.2.1 Commercial General Liability Insurance. Must be written on ISO Occurrence Form CG 00 0 1 or equivalent substitute form to cover liability arising from promises and operations, independent contractors, products and completed operations, personal and advertising injury, contractual liability, and XCU exposures. The combined bodily injury and property damage limit shall not be less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and annual aggregate.

- 10.1.2.2 Automobile Liability Insurance. Must be maintained in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin as to the ownership, maintenance, and use of all owned, non-owned, leased, and hired vehicles. The combined bodily injury and property damage limit shall not be less than \$1,000,000 each accident.
- 10.1.2.3 Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability Insurance. Workers' Compensation insurance shall cover all employees engaged in work for AT&T Wisconsin in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The Employers Liability insurance limit shall not be less than \$100,000 disease each employee, \$500,000 disease aggregate, and \$100,000 each accident.
- 10.1.2.4 Umbrella Liability Insurance. Shall be maintained above the primary commercial general liability, automobile liability, and employers liability policies required herein. The limit shall not be less than \$5,000,000 each occurrence and annual aggregate.

10.1.3 Required Terms:

- 10.1.3.1 Additional Insured. The City and its officers, boards, commissions, councils, elected officials, agents, and employees must be included as additional named insured on the general and excess liability policies.
- 10.1.3.2 Cancellation/non-renewal. Each liability policy must be specifically endorsed to state that thirty (30) days written notice by registered or certified mail will be given to the City of any cancellation, intent to non-renew, or material reduction in coverages.
- 10.1.3.3 Evidence of Insurance. Prior to the effective date, the City must receive certificates of insurance documenting that the insurance required herein is in effect. Renewal certificates shall be provided to the City within ten (10) days of expiration of the current coverages.
- 10.1.3.4 Waiver of Subrogation. AT&T Wisconsin waives ail rights against the City, it officers, boards, commissions, councils, elected officials, agents, and employees for recovery of damages to the extent such damage is covered under the liability policies required herein, except for claims arising out of the negligence or intentional actions of the City, its officers, boards, commissions, councils, elected officials, agents or employees.
- 10.1.3.5 Subcontractors. It is AT&T Wisconsin's responsibility to require all subcontractors to maintain adequate insurance coverage.

- 10.1.3.6 Primary Policies. AT&T Wisconsin's insurance is primary to the City's insurance or any self insurance program thereof.
- 10.1.3.7 Rating. All insurers shall be authorized to do business in the State of Wisconsin and shall have an A.M. Best rating of A- (or better), Class VI (or higher), or otherwise be acceptable to the City if not rated by A.M. Best.
- 10.1.3.8 Deductibles. AT&T Wisconsin is responsible for, all deductibles.
- 10.1.3.9 Insurance Adjustments. In the event of any changed circumstances (i.e., the adequacy of the present limits given the parties' actual loss experience), following the Effective Date, the City may, after consulting with AT&T Wisconsin, alter the minimum limitation of the liability insurance policy or policies required in this Section.
- 10.1.4 Liability Not Limited. The legal liability of AT&T Wisconsin to the City and any person for any of the matters which are the subject of the liability insurance policies required by this Section including without limitation AT&T Wisconsin's indemnification obligations set forth in this Agreement, shall not be limited by such insurance policies, nor by the recovery of any amounts thereunder, except to the extent necessary to avoid duplicate recovery from or payment by AT&T Wisconsin or its Guarantor.

10.2 Indemnification:

- AT&T Wisconsin shall indemnify and save harmless the City 10.2.1. and all contractors, officers, employees and representatives thereof from all claims, demands, causes of action, copyright action, liability, judgments, costs and expenses or losses for injury or death to persons or damage to property owned by, and Worker's Compensation claims against any parties indemnified herein, arising out of, caused by, or as a result of AT&T Wisconsin's provision of U-verse TV service, construction, lines, cable, erection, maintenance, use or presence of, or removal of any poles, wires, conduit, appurtenances thereto, or equipment or attachments thereto. AT&T Wisconsin, however, shall not indemnify (1) the City for any liabilities, damages, cost and expense resulting from the willful misconduct or proportional negligence of the City, its officers, employees and agents or (2) third parties for any activity or function conducted in connection with any public, educational or governmental programming or emergency messages.
- 10.2.2 In the event that the incumbent cable service provider in the City files a claim against the City in state or federal court arising out of the fact that the City entered into this Agreement, challenging the lawfulness of this Agreement or seeking to modify its obligations under its existing cable franchise

on the basis that the City entered into this Agreement, AT&T Wisconsin agrees to pay the full amount of any judgment or award issued by a court against the City as a result of entering into this Agreement or any settlement negotiated by AT&T Wisconsin with respect to the claim and all other expenses related to the resolution of the claim. AT&T Wisconsin's obligation to pay excludes an incumbent cable service provider's costs, interests and attorneys' fees in bringing such action or claim unless otherwise agreed to by AT&T Wisconsin in any settlement agreement.

With respect to AT&T Wisconsin's indemnity obligations set 10.2.3. forth above, AT&T Wisconsin shall provide the defense of any claims brought against the City by selecting counsel of AT&T Wisconsin's choice to defend the claim, subject to the consent of the City, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Nothing herein shall be deemed to prevent the City from cooperating with AT&T Wisconsin and participating in the defense of any litigation by its own counsel at its own cost and expense, provided, however, that after consultation with the City, Other than for non-monetary claims, AT&T Wisconsin shall have the right to defend, settle or compromise any claim or action arising hereunder, and AT&T Wisconsin shall have the authority to decide the appropriateness and the amount of any such settlement. In the event that the terms of any such settlement do not include the release of the City and the City does not consent to the terms of any such settlement or compromise, AT&T Wisconsin shall not settle the claim or action, but its obligation to indemnify the City shall in no event exceed the amount of such settlement.

SECTION 11. MISCELLANEOUS.

11.1 No Waiver

- 11.1.1 The failure of the City or AT&T Wisconsin on one or more occasions to exercise a right or to require compliance or performance under this Agreement, or any applicable law shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of such right or a waiver of compliance or performance by the City or AT&T Wisconsin, nor to excuse AT&T Wisconsin or the City from complying or performing, unless such right or such compliance or performance has been specifically waived in writing.
- 11.1.2 Waiver of a breach of this Agreement shall not be a waiver of any other breach, whether similar to or different from that waived. Neither the granting of the authority pursuant to this Agreement, nor any provision herein, nor any action by the City hereunder shall constitute a waiver of or a bar to the exercise of any governmental right or power of the City, including without limitation the right of eminent domain.
- 11.2 No Recourse: Except for equitable relief, AT&T Wisconsin shall have no recourse against the City for any loss, cost, expense, claim, liability or damage arising out

of any action undertaken or not undertaken by AT&T Wisconsin, whether or not such action or non-action was required by the this Agreement, arising out of the enforcement or non-enforcement by the City of any provision or requirement of this Agreement, or otherwise arising out of this Agreement. This section does not apply to counterclaims AT&T Wisconsin may bring against the City in any litigation concerning whether or not U-verse TV is a cable service under federal, state, or local law.

- 11. 3 Equal Opportunity Policy And Emerging Business Enterprise Involvement.
 - 11.3.1 Equal Opportunity Policy: AT&T Wisconsin shall meet all federal, state, and local requirements relative to equal opportunity hiring and employment discrimination, including, but not limited to Section 109-11-8, Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.
 - 11.3.2 Emerging Business Enterprise (EBE) Program and Policy: For the purposes of this Agreement, AT&T, Inc.'s existing Supplier Diversity Plan that has been approved and accepted by the State of Wisconsin, at Exhibit B, is consistent with and supports the City's policy to establish a plan for Emerging Business Enterprises, as defined in Section 360-01-10, Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.
- 11.4 Binding Acceptance: This Agreement shall bind and benefit the parties hereto and their respective heirs, beneficiaries, administrators, executors, receivers, trustees, successors and assigns, however designated, and the promises and obligations herein shall survive the expiration date hereof.

11.5 Severability.

- 11.5.1 If any term, condition, or provision of this Agreement shall, to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof shall be valid in all other respects and continue to be effective.
- 11.5.2 In the event of an adjustment under subsection 11.5.1, and upon application of either the City or AT&T Wisconsin, the parties shall thereafter meet in order to negotiate a new term, condition or provision which falls within the judicial, administrative or legislative parameters.
- 11.5.3 Unless the parties agree otherwise as provided in subsections 11.5.1 and 11.5.2, and in the event of a subsequent change in applicable law so that the provision which had been held invalid is no longer invalid, said provision shall thereupon return to full force and effect without further action by the City and shall thereafter be binding on AT&T Wisconsin and the City.
- 11.6 Compliance With Federal, State and Local Laws. AT&T Wisconsin shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

- 11.7 Force Majeure. AT&T Wisconsin shall not be deemed in default of provisions of this Agreement or the applicable provisions of Milwaukee Code of Ordinances where performance was rendered impossible by reason of strike, acts of God, acts of public enemies, orders of any kind of a government of the United States of America or of the State or any of their respective departments, agencies, political subdivisions, however designated, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, hurricanes; tornadoes, volcanic activity, storms, floods, washouts, droughts, civil disturbances, explosions, partial or entire failure of utilities or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of AT&T Wisconsin. If AT&T Wisconsin is unable in whole or in part to carry out its obligations hereunder, AT&T Wisconsin shall not be deemed to be in violation or default during the continuance of such inability.
- 11.8 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the law of the State of Wisconsin.
- 11.9 Notices. Unless otherwise expressly stated herein, notices required under this Agreement shall be mailed first class, postage prepaid, to the addresses below. Each party may change its designee by providing written notice to the other party, but each party may only designate one entity to receive notice.
 - 11.9.1 Notices to AT&T Wisconsin shall be mailed to:

General Attorney AT&T Wisconsin 722 North Broadway, 14th Floor Milwaukee, WI 53202

11.9.2 Notices to the City shall be mailed to:

City Clerk
Office of the City Clerk City of Milwaukee
200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

- 11.9.3 AT&T Wisconsin shall at all times keep the City advised as to which individual(s) are authorized to act on behalf of AT&T Wisconsin and whose acts will be considered to bind AT&T Wisconsin.
 - 11.10 Captions and References.
 - 11.10.1 The captions and headings of sections throughout this Agreement are intended solely to facilitate reading and reference to the Sections and provisions of this Agreement. Such captions shall not affect the

meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. When any provision of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances is expressly mentioned herein, such reference shall not be construed to limit the applicability of any other provision of City law that may also govern the particular matter in question.

- 11.11 Reservation of Rights. The parties expressly reserve all rights they may now or hereafter have under local, state and federal law including the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended.
- 11.12 Entire Agreement. This Agreement supersedes all oral statements and prior drafts.
- 11.13 Incorporation of Exhibits. The following exhibits to this Agreement, attached hereto, and all portions thereof, are incorporated herein by reference and expressly made a part of this Franchise Agreement:

Exhibit A – List of Public Buildings

Exhibit B – Supplier Diversity Plan

Executed at Milwaukee, Wisconsin thisday or	, 2007. As to the City of
Milwaukee	
By:	
Mayor	
Attest: By:	
Ronald D. Leonhardt, City Clerk	
Countersigned: By:, Comptroller	•
As to Wisconsin Bell, Inc. : By:	
Attest: By:	
Secretary	